User’s and Installer’s Guide
indirect fired air heater
Model NOZ
Version of Guide: 1.3
GB
a
2
Copyright and trademarks

1.3.3 Types available
The table shows an overview of the types of devices available.
The type code is composed by selecting one option from each
column. For example, the elements can be combined to form
the type code NOZ 25-W3-D. This code will be found on the
type plate (see section 1.3.4).
Every combination can be supplied, with the exception of the
combination NOZ 50 with supply voltage E.
1.3.4 Type plate
You will find the type plate behind the cover of the isolating
switch, and above the isolating switch. The ‘type’ line shows
the full type code (required when, for example, ordering
parts).
1.3.5 Available accessories
• suspension frame with anti-vibration mountings;
• control switch: a switch with 2 or 5 speed positions and
2 free contacts to which, for example, a room thermostat
or timeswitch can be connected;
Table 1-2   Types available
SIZE HEATING MEDIUM SUPPLY VOLTAGE
NOZ 25 W2 (water; element has 2
rows)
E (230 V AC, 50 Hz)
NOZ 50 W3 (water; element has 3
rows)
D (400 V AC, 50 Hz)
A (no heating)
Type NOZ 25-W2-E
Code - U 230 V 1N~ 50 HzBiddle bv
Markowei 4
NL-9288 HA Kootstertille Nº 205010/1-1  00-01 Imax L1 2.7 A
Imax L2 -
M 50 kg Imax L3 -
Medium LPHW Pmotor 0.59 kW
pmax 1400 kPa Pheating -
INTRODUCTION AIR HEATER
8
• waterside control;
• room thermostat;
• frost protection thermostat;
• set of nozzle caps.
Ventilation accessories:
• roof cowl;
• interconnecting ducts;
• filter module (G2);
• damper module;
• damper motor.
USER’S AND INSTALLER’S GUIDE INTRODUCTION
Version: 1.3 (02-10-2002) 9
1.4 Safety instructions
Caution:
c The following instructions are essential for the safe use of the
device:
• Do not insert any objects into the suction openings or the
nozzles.
• Never block the suction openings or the nozzles.
You are, however, allowed to cover a maximum of 2 of the
nozzles with the caps provided.
• During use the upper surface of the device can become
hot.
• Mount the device at least 3.5 m above the floor. It should
not be possible to reach the nozzles without the use of
mechanical aids.
Warning:
w The following instructions are essential for working
safely on the device (for installation, maintenance or
repair).
Before opening the device:
• Switch the device off with the control switch.
• The heat exchanger contains water at a temperature of
anything up to 120 °C. Allow the device to cool before
starting work in the vicinity of the heat exchanger.
• Isolate the device from the mains by setting the isolating
switch to the zero position.
• Wait until the fan has stopped.
• If you are going to perform maintenance or repairs on the
electrical parts, switch the unit off at the mains.
INTRODUCTION AIR HEATER
10
USER’S AND INSTALLER’S GUIDE INSTALLATION
Version: 1.3 (16-10-2006) 11
2 .  . Installation